20241219000386930
12/19/2024 08:08:37 AM
MORTAMEN 1/6

When recorded, return to:
CrossCountry Mortgage, LLC
Attn: Final Document Department
2160 Superior Ave

Cleveland, OH 44114

This instrument was prepared by:
CrossCountry Mortgage LLC
2160 Superior Ave

Cleveland, OH 44114
440-845-3700

Title Order No.:
Escrow No.:

Loan #: 16112310903812 /

~ISpace Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

MIN 100719100023807595
_MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

‘ Case Number: 013-0371220-703

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made 11/26/2024 between SHELBY MACON
ARNOLD AND ALEXANDER LLOYD ARNOLD, A MARRIED COUPLE, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH
RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP (“Borrower’), CrossCountry Mortgage, LLC. (“Lender”), and Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc.("MERS’) ("Mortgagee™), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Dced of Trust, or
Seccurity Deed (the “Security Instrument”) in the Original Amount of $365,282.00 dated 12/22/2023 and recorded on
12/28/2023 in Book or Liber -----, at page(s) -----, and/or Instrument Number 20231228000371720 of the Official
County Records of Shelby, AL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument,
which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”,

located at

1114 Highwayv 277, Helena AL 35080
{Previously known gs 1114 Highway 277, Helena AL 35080 during construction}
(Property Address)

the real property described being sct forth as follows:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A".

[n consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of 12/01/2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid Principal
Balance™) is U.S. $363.727.19, consisting of thc unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.875%, from 12/01/2024. Borrower

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14) (page I of 5)



20241219000386930 12/19/2024 08:08:37 AM MORTAMEN 2/6

promiscs to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S, $2,389.43, beginning on the 1st day of
January. 2025, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and
iterest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 6.875% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid
m tull. Ifon 12/01/2054 (the “Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security
Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of thec Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower 1s not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written

consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice 1s delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Sccurity Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration
of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice

or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument,
including without limitation, Borrower’s ¢covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make
under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment 1n the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that 1s aftixed
to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to 1n (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the nghts and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contamed in the Security Instrument relating
to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to detfault 1n the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Secunty Instrument shall be
and remamn 1n full force and eftect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by
any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement 1n any way mmpair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all nghts of recourse to which Lender 1s
presently entitled agamnst any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or hiable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender,

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by
the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(c) Borrower agrees to make and cxccute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agrcement which, if approved and aceepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrowecr.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Singie Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14) (page 2 of 5)



20241219000386930 12/19/2024 08:08:37 AM MORTAMEN 3/6

(D) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lendcer’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone numbcr, (i1) Social Security Number,
(111) credit score, (1v) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including
information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support
services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling
agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer
that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the
Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

(g) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS 1s a separate corporation that 1s
acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lendcr’s successors and assigns. MERS 1s the Mortgagee
of record under the Security Instrument and this Agrcement. MERS 1s organized and existing under
the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephonc number of P.O. Box 2026, Fhint, MI 48501 -

2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.,

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the

amount nceded to fully fund the Escrow Items.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to
Borrower’s loan including, if applicable, the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone
number, including mobile telephone number, or cmail address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third

Parties. oo
By checking this box, Borrower also conscnts to being contacted by text messaging []. 0 ;" N O > Q";‘.?\
- ;F; ° En- ‘q

N/A

N/A

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 4/14) (page 3 af 5)



20241219000386930 12/19/2024 08:08:37 AM MORTAMEN 4/6

~|Space Below This Line For Borrower Acknowledgments]

e e — R Rl

HELHEH R HHHHH R

County of (‘}E\\% o)
y o

Statc of H\"

On this \ISS day of 5N . - .a Notary
Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby certify that ' SHELBY MACON ARNOLD
AND ALEXANDER LLOYD ARNOLD . whose name(s) is/are signed to the

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

foregoing conveyance, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents

of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the salxz Voluntarlh and as hlsﬁ{ er/their aaon the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal of office this b'::lay of

Lender: CrossCountry Mortgage LLC
NMLS ID: 3029

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 4/14) (page 4 of 5)



20241219000386930 12/19/2024 08:08:37 AM MORTAMEN 5/6

Poor Quality

T onwa "Carrossellla AVP of 'chﬁ*QﬂcsMERS
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
As nominee for Lender, it’s successors and assigns

[Space Below This Line For Lender Acknowledgement]

W Tl L Cwlal e el Ll TeTal T T L D DT

STATE of OHO !
} SS:
COUNTY of CUYAHOGA }

The foregoing instrument was ack:mwledged before me this

,U"

el e i

[PEEHE [H

I

leadt NS . e syt
NOtﬂI'Y S prmted Or typed name, Notary Pubhc

P
& = " 5 a?_.ﬂ 25 o PO JERTLY A
M - B s e W # o e &
P H ' FELRH . L H - oSl S
y COITHT1ISS1OI CXPIICS, &~ "7 e sy ok




20241219000386930 12/19/2024 08:08:37 AM MORTAMEN 6/6

Exhibit “A”

Praperty Dsntinn

A portion of Shelby County Parcel # 12 8 27 0 000 021,000 and being in the SW 1/4 of the SE
1/4 of Saction 27, Township 20 SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 27, Township 20 South, Range
4 West, Shelby Caunty, Alabaras, and being more particularly described as follows; County,
Alabama, and being more particularly described ax follows; , and being more particularly
described as follows: Commencing at a 3" capped pipe found at NE Comer of the SW 1/4 of the
SE 1/4 of said Section 27: thence S £9°25'12" W a Comer of the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of said
Section 27; thence 8 89°25'12" W a thence 8 89°25'12" W a distance of 483.29 feet to the Pomt
of Beginning; thence continue § 89°25'12" W a distance of 181.87 feet to 2 3/4" apen top pipe;
thence S 00°17'57" E a distance af 300.02 feet to a capped rebar; thence N 89°41'46" E a
distance of 181.90 feet to a capped rebar; thence N 06°18'21" W a distance of 300,89 feet to the

Paoint of Beginning,
together with:

40' INGRESS/EGRESS & UTILITY BASEMENT (AS-SURVEYED) A poriion of Shelby
County Parcel # 12 8 27 ¢ 000 021.000 and being in the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 27,
Township 20 SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 27, Township 20 South, Range 4 West, Shelby
County, Alabama, and being more particularly described 25 follows; County, Alabama, and
being more particularly described as fallows; , and being more particularly desctibed as follows;
Commencing at a 3" capped pipe found at NE Comner of the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of said Section
27; thence S 89°25'12" W a Corner of the SW 1/4 of tho.SE 1/4 of said Section 27; thence S
80925'12" W a thence S 89°25'12" W a distance of 483.29 fzet to the Point of Beginmng; thence
S 00°18'21" E a distance of 300.89 feet to a capped rebar; thence contitue S thence S 00°18°21"
E a distance of 300.89 feet to a capped rehar; thence continue S 00°18'21" E a distance of 338.89
feet to a 5/8" rebar in the centerline of Hwy 277; thence along seid centerline S 89°00°31" E a
distance of 40.01 feet to 2 5/8" rebar; thence departing said centerling of the road N 00°1821" W
a distance of 690.88 feet: thence S 89°25°15" W a distance of 40.00 feet ta the Point of

Bepinning, Less and except any part lying in the Right of Way of Shelby County Highway 277.

Filed and Recorded
_.@- _f‘rj;,; Official Public Records
SR ” /\_Lf"" -. Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
R Clerk
% gt Shelby County, AL
Q S 12/19/2024 08:08:37 AM
AL RN $582.70 BRITTANI

20241219000386930 CUTIRER M



